## STATE OF NEW MEXICO WATER QUALITY CONTROL COMMISSION

#### NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT GROUNDWATER QUALITY BUREAU

#### Complainant

v.

WQCC 18-04 (CO)

## SOUTHWEST CAPITAL BANK, LAND DEVELOPMENT 2, LLC, CLUB RIO RANCHO

Petitioner.

# **ORDER APPOINTING HEARING OFFICER**

This matter comes before the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission ("the Commission") upon the petition of Respondent under NMSA 1978, Section 74-6-10(G). During its meeting on September 11, 2018, the Commission voted unanimously to approve a request for hearing and appointed Erin Anderson as the hearing officer. The hearing officer will coordinate with the parties and the Commission regarding a hearing date. The hearing officer shall exercise all powers and duties set forth under 20.1.3.10 NMAC and all other applicable law.

guez, Chair Larry New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission

Date

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the Order Appointing Hearing Officer was sent to the following parties via the stated methods below on September 14, 2018:

Via hand delivery and email:

John Verheul Assistant General Counsel Office of General Counsel New Mexico Environment Department 121 Tijeras Avenue NE, Suite 1000 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102-3400 John.verheul@state.nm.us Counsel for the New Mexico Environment Department

Via email and First-Class U.S. Mail:

Beck A. Torres Torres Law Firm, LLC 661 Quantum Rd NE, Suite 9 Rio Rancho, New Mexico 87124 bt@torreslawnm.com Counsel for LD2

Gideon Elliot Office of the Attorney General Post Office Drawer 1508 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508 gelliot@nmag.gov Counsel for the Water Quality Control Commission

Dam Castañeda

am Castañeda, Commission Administrator